

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0641

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, and ERIK HELLAND,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,

Intervenors - Appellants.

Polk County Case No. CVCV060840

**FINAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA**

KELLY A. CWIERTNY AT0000282

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.

235 6th St. SE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

Tel: 319-365-9461; Fax: 319-365-8443

kac@shuttleworthlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA, AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
STATEMENT OF AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTION RULE 6.906(4)(D).....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Regional Transmission Development and Ownership Benefits from Competition in the Electric Transmission Market to Keep Costs to Consumers Down and Allowing Projects Awarded in the Absence of a Competitive Bidding Process During the Pendency of the Litigation Regarding the Constitutionality of Iowa’s ROFR Will Harm the Public’s Interest.....	13
II. Regional Transmission Planning Remains Ongoing and Projects Can be Competitively Bid Now in Order to Protect the Public Interest	26
III. The Scope of the Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate as Crafted, is Protective of the Public Interest, and Projects Should Be Competitively Bid to Abide by FERC’s Mandate to Approve Just and Reasonable Rates Under the Federal Power Act.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE- VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Iowa Code § 478.16.....7, 8, 10, 11, 36, 40

16 U.S.C. 824(a).....13

Cases

Braintree Electric Light Dept. v. FERC,
500 F.3d 6, (D.C. Cir. 2008).....25

Mid-Am Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n, 114 N.W.2d
623 (1962).....41

MISO Transmission Owners v. F.E.R.C.,
819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....15, 16

O’Donnell Const. Co. v. D.C., 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....41

Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States,
410 U.S. 366, 374 (1973).....25

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. F.E.R.C.,
762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13, 15, 25

Sec. Sav. Bank of Valley Junction v. Connell, 200 N.W. 8 (1924)...40

Other Authority

Discussion of the MISO Indicative Roadmap Projects Presentation,
MISO LRTP Workshop, April 30, 2021, Available at
[https://www.misoenergy.org/events/long-range-transmission-
planning-lrtp-workshop---april-30-2021/](https://www.misoenergy.org/events/long-range-transmission-planning-lrtp-workshop---april-30-2021/)30

Duff-Coleman EHV 345 kV Competitive Transmission Project
Selection Report, (December 20, 2016), Available at

<https://cdn.misoenergy.org/DuffColeman%20EHV%20345kv%20Selection%20Report82339.pdf>.....23

FERC Order 1000.....15, 17, 36, 40

FERC Website, About FERC, Available at <https://www.ferc.gov/what-ferc#>.....39

Hartburg-Sabine Junction 500 kV Competitive Transmission Project, Selection Report, (November 27, 2018), Available at <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/HartburgSabine%20Junction%20500%20kV%20Selection%20Report296754.pdf>.....23

ITC Midwest LLP, Partners in Business Presentation, October 21, 2020, Available at www.itc-holdings.com/docs/default-source/partners-in-business/midwest-partners-in-business-documents/itcmw-pib-slides-fall-2020-final-for-website-10-20-20.pdf?2fvrsn=e662cbf6_2.....31

MISO Business Practices Manual Competitive Transmission Process, Manual No. 027, Available at <https://www.misoenergy.org/legal/rules-manuals-and-agreements/business-practice-manuals/>26, 27

MISO Minimum Project Requirements for Competitive Transmission Projects Business Practices Manual, BPM-029r10, Effective Date APR-01-2024, Available at <https://www.misoenergy.org/legal/rules-manuals-and-agreements/business-practice-manuals/>33

MISO List of Pre-Qualified Transmission Developers, Available at <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/MISO%20Qualified%20Transmission%20Developers%20List82330.pdf>34

MTEP 21 Addendum-LRTP Tranche 1 Report with Executive Summary, Available at <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/MTEP21%20Addendum->

[LRTP%20Tranche%201%20Report%20with%20Executive%20Summary625790.pdf](#)28

Q&A Session: Dialogue/Stakeholder Questions, MISO LRTP Workshop, April 30, 2021, Available at <https://www.misoenergy.org/events/long-range-transmission-planning-lrtp-workshop---april-30-2021/>28

Summary of Commencement of Variance Analysis for Webster-Franklin-Marshalltown-Morgan Valley Transmission Project, Available at <https://cdn.misoenergy.org/Webster%20-%20Franklin%20-%20Marshalltown%20-%20Morgan%20Valley%20Variance%20Analysis%20Public%20Notice633079.pdf>.....30

Technical Update, MISO Long Range Transmission Planning (“LRTP”) Workshop, April 30, 2021, Available at <https://www.misoenergy.org/events/long-range-transmission-planning-lrtp-workshop---april-30-2021/>28

Tranche 2.1 Near-Final Portfolio, MISO LRTP Workshop, June 10, 2024; LRTP Tranche 2.1 Project Status & Schedule Review, MISO LRTP Workshop, June 10, 2024; Both Available at <https://www.misoenergy.org/events/2024/long-range-transmission-planning-lrtp-workshop---june-10-2024/>.....29
